

No. 50090-6

Court of Appeals
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUGET SOUND GROUP, LLC, et al.,

APPELLANTS,

V.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR & CANNABIS BOARD et al.,

RESPONDENTS.

APPELLANTS BRIEF
[AMENDED]

THE LAW OFFICE OF RYAN R. AGNEW, P.S.
PO Box 601
Milton, WA 98354
(206) 372-0588
WSBA No. 43668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. <u>Basic Facts</u>.....	4
	B. <u>WSCLB Rulemaking to Implement the CPPA</u>	7
	C. <u>License Cap Adoption Outside Rulemaking</u>	8
	D. <u>The Appellants</u>.....	9
	E. <u>Trial Court Proceedings</u>.....	9
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
	A. <u>Statutory Interpretation</u>	10
	B. <u>Standard of Review of Agency Action</u>	12
	C. <u>Standard of the Review of Agency Rules</u>	12
VI.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. <u>The Certified Agency Record shows that the WSLCB did not engage in a reasoned process during rulemaking, nor did the Agency give “due consideration” to their legislative mandate; violating the statutory prohibition on arbitrary and capricious actions and rules.</u>	12
	B. <u>The WSLCB acted arbitrarily and capriciously when setting the statewide cap and jurisdictional limits on the number of available retail license; ignoring attendant facts and circumstances, failing to deliberate, and follow a process of reason in adoption of the license limits.</u>	26

C. The WSLCB engaged in rulemaking when setting specific license caps while simultaneously neglecting to substantially comply with rulemaking requirements under Washington's APA 35

D. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Williams v. Tilaye</i> , 174 Wn.2d 57, (2012)	10
<i>Campbell v. Board for Volunteer Firefighters</i> , 111 Wn.App. 413, 45 P. 3d 216 (2002), review denied 148 Wn.2d 1016, 64 P. 3d 650 (2003)	10
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P. 3d 726 (2000) ...	11
<i>Rios v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wash.2d 483 (2002)	18
<i>Northwest Sportfishing Industry Ass'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 172 Wn.App.72, 101 (Div. 2 2012)	19
<i>[Squaxin] Tribe v. Washington State Dept. of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn.App. 734 (Div. 2 2013)	19
<i>Attorney Gen.'s Office v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 128 Wn.App. 818, (2005)	20
<i>In re Det. of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 189, 217 P.3d 1159 (Wash. 2009) (citing <i>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 13, 810 P.2d 917, 817 P.2d 1359 (Wash. 1991)	20
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wash.2d 129, 140, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)	21
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 866, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)	25
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 326, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	26
<i>Roskelley v. Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission</i> , 032817 WACA, 48423-4-II	34

Statutes and Session Laws

Laws of 2015, ch. 70 § 6 (Partial Veto) 1

RCW 34.05.010 3

RCW 34.05.338 3

RCW 69.51A 5

RCW 69.50.331..... 5

RCW 34.05.514..... 9

RCW 34.05.570..... 9

RCW 34.05.574..... 9

RCW 69.50A.085..... 10

Laws of 1995, ch. 403 § 1 16

RCW 34.05.350 16

RCW 34.05.370 17

RCW 34.05.566 17

RCW 34.05.375 17

RCW 34.05.328 24

RCW 34.05.230 37

RCW 34.05.345 38

Administrative Code

WAC 314-55-020 7
